WSUPIJ-0019

Community Services Department

Planning and Building

SPECIAL USE PERMIT (see page 5)

SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR GRADING (see page 11)

SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR STABLES (see page 16)

APPLICATION



Community Services Department Planning and Building 1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg. A Reno, NV 89520

Telephone: 775.328.6100

Washoe County Development Application

Your entire application is a public record. If you have a concern about releasing personal information, please contact Planning and Building staff at 775.328.6100.

7

Project Information s		Staff Assigned Case No.:		
Project Name: 2 Cent Cattle Company				
Project Commerical Stables Description:				
Project Address: 3185 Lakeshore Drive				
Project Area (acres or square fee	et): 8.87 acres			
Project Location (with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator):				
Lakeshore & Cla	ark Drive			
Assessor's Parcel No.(s):	Parcel Acreage:	Assessor's Parcel No.(s):	Parcel Acreage:	
050-320-16	8.87			
Section(s)/Township/Range: Se	ection 6/ Township 16	V Range 20 E		
Indicate any previous Washo	e County approval	s associated with this applicat	ion:	
Case No.(s).				
Applicant Inf	ormation (attach	additional sheets if necess	ary)	
Property Owner: 2 Cent Cattle Company LLC		Professional Consultant:		
Name:		Name:		
Address: 3175 Lakeshore Drive		Address:		
	Zip: 89507		Zip:	
Phone: 831-801-5052 Fax:		Phone: Fax:		
Email:		Email:		
Cell:	Other:	Cell:	Other:	
Contact Person: Todd Mathis		Contact Person:		
Applicant/Developer:		Other Persons to be Contacted:		
Name:		Name:		
Address:		Address:		
	Zip:	100 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000	Zip:	
Phone:	Fax:	Phone: Fax:		
Email:		Email:		
Cell:	Other:	Cell:	Other:	
Contact Person:		Contact Person:		
	For Office	Use Only		
Date Received:	Initial:	Planning Area:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
County Commission District:		Master Plan Designation(s):		
CAB(s):		Regulatory Zoning(s):		

Special Use Permit Application Supplemental Information

(All required information may be separately attached)

Chapter 110 of the Washoe County Code is commonly known as the Development Code. Specific references to special use permits may be found in Article 810, Special Use Permits.

1. What is the type of project being requested?

Commercial Stables as defined in Washoe County code 110, including the following: Maximum of 15 boarded horses and 6 personal horses; and Maximum of 15 equestrian events per year; and Maximum of 15 trailers for boarded horses on the property; and Cattle allowed for training purposes

2. What currently developed portions of the property or existing structures are going to be used with this permit?

Arena, barns, stalls, corrals and parking area

Washoe County Planning and Building SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 3. What improvements (e.g. new structures, roadway improvements, utilities, sanitation, water supply, drainage, parking, signs, etc.) will have to be constructed or installed and what is the projected time frame for the completion of each?

Enhance landscaping, parking and signage to meet current Washoe County code requirements before issuance of business license

4. What is the intended phasing schedule for the construction and completion of the project?

All improvements will be completed before issuance of business license

5. What physical characteristics of your location and/or premises are especially suited to deal with the impacts and the intensity of your proposed use?

Arena, barns, stalls, corrals and parking area

6. What are the anticipated beneficial aspects or effects your project will have on adjacent properties and the community?

7. What will you do to minimize the anticipated negative impacts or effect your project will have on adjacent properties?

Enhance landscaping, parking and signage to meet current Washoe County code requirements

 Please describe operational parameters and/or voluntary conditions of approval to be imposed on the project special use permit to address community impacts:

All event to occur during daylight hours, no amplified sound system and obtain building permits for unpermited structures or remove unpermitted structures.

9. How many improved parking spaces, both on-site and off-site, are available or will be provided? (Please indicate on site plan.)

Add paved handicap parking space as required.

- 10. What types of landscaping (e.g. shrubs, trees, fencing, painting scheme, etc.) are proposed? (Please indicate location on site plan.)
- Meet landscaping Washoe County code requirements.
- 11. What type of signs and lighting will be provided? On a separate sheet, show a depiction (height, width, construction materials, colors, illumination methods, lighting intensity, base landscaping, etc.) of each sign and the typical lighting standards. (Please indicate location of signs and lights on site plan.)

Obtain permits for all signs and no lighting will be added. All exterior lighting fixtures will be shielded, such that light is emitted downward only.

12. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions, or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that apply to the area subject to the special use permit request? (If so, please attach a copy.)

Yes	No No

13. Utilities:

a. Sewer Service	Sepic
b. Electrical Service	NV Energy
c. Telephone Service	
d. LPG or Natural Gas Service	
e. Solid Waste Disposal Service	
f. Cable Television Service	
g. Water Service	Well

For most uses, the Washoe County Code, Chapter 110, Article 422, Water and Sewer Resource Requirements, requires the dedication of water rights to Washoe County. Please indicate the type and quantity of water rights you have available should dedication be required:

h. Permit #	acre-feet per year
i. Certificate #	acre-feet per year
j. Surface Claim #	acre-feet per year
k. Other #	acre-feet per year

I. Title of those rights (as filed with the State Engineer in the Division of Water Resources of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources):

14. Community Services (provided and nearest facility):

a. Fire Station	Truckee Meadows Fire Station 227
b. Health Care Facility	Carson Tahoe
c. Elementary School	Pleasant Valley
d. Middle School	Depoali
e. High School	Damonte Ranch
f. Parks	
g. Library	South Valleys
h. Citifare Bus Stop	

Special Use Permit Application for Stables Supplemental Information

(All required information may be separately attached)

Chapter 110 of the Washoe County Code is commonly known as the Development Code. Specific references to administrative permits may be found in Article 810, Special Use Permits.

1. What is the maximum number of horses to be boarded, both within stables and pastured?

Maximum of 15 horses

2. What is the maximum number of horses owned maintained by the owner/operator of the project, both within stables and pastured?

Maximum of 6 horses

3. List any ancillary or additional uses proposed (e.g., tack and saddle sales, feed sales, veterinary services, etc.). Only those items that are requested may be permitted.

No ancillary services

4. If additional activities are proposed, including training, events, competition, trail rides, fox hunts, breaking, roping, etc, only those items that are requested may be permitted. Clearly describe the number of each of the above activities which may occur, how many times per year and the number of expected participants for each activity.

None

5. What currently developed portions of the property or existing structures are going to be used with this permit?

Arena, stalls, barns, out buildings, and corrals

 To what uses (e.g., restrooms, offices, managers living quarters, stable area, feed storage, etc.) will the barn be put and will the entire structure be allocated to those uses? (Provide floor plans with dimensions).

Equestrian training, boarding, and events only

7. Where are the living quarters for the operators of the stables and where will employees reside?

Owner will reside on one house on the property and employees will reside off the property.

Washoe County Planning and Building SPECIAL USE PERMIT STABLES SUPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

8. How many improved parking spaces, both on-site and off-site, are available or will be provided? (Please indicate on site plan.) Have you provided for horse trailer turnarounds?

Gravel area is approximately 300' x 250'

9. What are the planned hours of operation?

Daylight - hours 8 am to 6 pm

10. What improvements (e.g. new structures including the square footage, roadway/driveway improvements, utilities, sanitation, water supply, drainage, parking, signs, etc.) will have to be constructed or installed and what is the projected time frame for the completion of each?

None

11. What is the intended phasing schedule for the construction and completion of the project?

All improvements will be completed before the issuance of the business license.

12. What physical characteristics of your location and/or premises are especially suited to deal with the impacts and the intensity of your proposed use?

NA

13. What are the anticipated beneficial aspects or affects your project will have on adjacent properties and the community?

NA

14. What are the adverse impacts upon the surrounding community (including traffic, noise, odors, dust, groundwater contamination, flies, rats, mice, etc.) and what will you do to minimize the anticipated negative impacts or effects your project will have on adjacent properties?

NA

15. Please describe operational parameters and/or voluntary conditions of approval to be imposed on the administrative permit to address community impacts.

NA

16. What types of landscaping (e.g. shrubs, trees, fencing, painting scheme, etc.) are proposed? (Please indicate location on site plan.)

17. What type of signs and lighting will be provided? On a separate sheet, show a depiction (height, width, construction materials, colors, illumination methods, lighting intensity, base landscaping, etc.) of each sign and the typical lighting standards. (Please indicate location of signs and lights on site plan.)

Signage and lighting will meet Washoe County code requirements.

18. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions, or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that apply to the area subject to the administrative permit request? (If so, please attach a copy.)

🗅 Yes	🖬 No

19. Community Sewer

Г

1		
	🗆 Yes	🖬 No
1		

20. Community Water

🗅 Yes	No No





PARKING AREA



OFFICE AND RESTROOMS



ARENA



OUTDOOR STALLS



BARN & STALLS

Property Owner Affidavit

Applicant Name: Z Cent Cattle Co. LLC

The receipt of this application at the time of submittal does not guarantee the application complies with all requirements of the Washoe County Development Code, the Washoe County Master Plan or the applicable area plan, the applicable regulatory zoning, or t hat the application is deemed complete and will be processed.

state of NEVADA) county of Washoe) I Told W Mathis

(please print name)

being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the owner* of the property or properties involved in this application as listed below and that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the information herewith submitted are in all respects complete, true, and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that no assurance or guarantee can be given by members of Planning and Building.

(A separate Affidavit must be provided by each property owner named in the title report.)

Assessor Parcel Number(s): 050 - 320 - 16 Printed Name Signed 3275 Address Washoc Valley NU 89704 Subscribed and sworn to before me this (Notary Stamp) day of ANOUS 201 OFFICIAL STAMP NRO MELISSA DAWN DANFORTH Notary Public in and for said county and state NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 939552 My commission expires Une 1 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 11, 2019, *Owner refers to the following: (Please mark appropriate box.) C Owner Corporate Officer/Partner (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.) Power of Attorney (Provide copy of Power of Attorney.)

- Owner Agent (Provide notarized letter from property owner giving legal authority to agent.)
- Property Agent (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
- Letter from Government Agency with Stewardship

July 1, 2017

Washoe County Treasurer Tammi Davis

-

.

Washoe County Treasurer P.O. Box 30039, Reno, NV 89520-3039 ph: (775) 328-2510 fax: (775) 328-2500 Email: tax@washoecounty.us

			Pay Online
Back to Account De	tail Change of Address	Print this Page	L
	and Sharana and a second a second to the second		Payments will be applie to the oldest charge fir
Washoe County Parcel Inform	nation		Select a payment option
Parcel ID	Status	Last Update	• Total Due \$8,251.
05032016	Active	8/10/2017 2:11 AM	08 O Oldest Due <u>\$2,062.</u> O Partial
Current Owner: 2 CENT CATTLE COMPANY LLC		ESHORE DR COUNTY NV	ADD TO CART
3275 LAKESHORE DR WASHOE VALLEY, NV 89704			
Tovine District	Geo CD:		\$0.00
Taxing District	Legal Description		
	Section 6 Lot A-1 Block Range	20 Township 16	Pay By Check
SUDUIVISIOIIIVAINE _ONSI ECH TEE			i dy by oncore
Tax Bill (Click on desired tax	year for due dates and furth		Please make checks payable to: WASHOE COUNTY TREASURER Mailing Address:
Tax Year Net Tax	Total Paid Penalty/Fees	Interest Balance Due	P.O. Box 30039
\$8,251.03	\$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$8,251.03	Overnight Address:
		Total \$8,25	inclusion and the second secon
Two extent Doumont Informa	tion		
- ALERTS: If your real prope	rty taxes are delinquent, the sea	irch results displayed ma	y not Je.
 <u>ALERTS</u>: If your real proper reflect the correct amount or 	rty taxes are delinquent, the sea wing. Please contact our office f	or the current amount di	Je. Parament Informal
<u>ALERTS:</u> If your real proper reflect the correct amount or Eer your convenience, online	rty taxes are delinquent, the sea wing. Please contact our office f provent is available on this sit	e. E-check payments an	Je. Parament Informal
 <u>ALERTS:</u> If your real proper reflect the correct amount of For your convenience, online accepted without a fee. How 	rty taxes are delinquent, the sea wing. Please contact our office f payment is available on this sit vever, a service fee does apply f	e. E-check payments an	Je. Parament Informal
<u>ALERTS:</u> If your real proper reflect the correct amount or <u>Ear your convenience</u> online	rty taxes are delinquent, the sea wing. Please contact our office f payment is available on this sit vever, a service fee does apply f	e. E-check payments an	e Payment Informal
 <u>ALERTS:</u> If your real proper reflect the correct amount of For your convenience, online accepted without a fee. How 	rty taxes are delinquent, the sea wing. Please contact our office f payment is available on this sit vever, a service fee does apply f	e. E-check payments an	e
 <u>ALERTS:</u> If your real proper reflect the correct amount of For your convenience, online accepted without a fee. How 	rty taxes are delinquent, the sea wing. Please contact our office f payment is available on this sit vever, a service fee does apply f	e. E-check payments an	e Payment Informat
 <u>ALERTS:</u> If your real proper reflect the correct amount or For your convenience, online accepted without a fee. How 	rty taxes are delinquent, the sea wing. Please contact our office f payment is available on this sit vever, a service fee does apply f	e. E-check payments an	e Payment Informal
 For your convenience, online accented without a fee. How 	rty taxes are delinquent, the sea wing. Please contact our office f payment is available on this sit vever, a service fee does apply f	e. E-check payments an	e Payment Informat

The Washoe County Treasurer's Office makes every effort to produce and publish the most current and accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided for the data herein, its use, or its interpretation. If you have any questions, please contact us at (775) 328-2510 or tax@washoecounty.us

This site is best viewed using Google Chrome, Internet Explorer 11, Mozilla Firefox or Safari.

DOC #4673228

01/24/2017 10:58:37 AM Electronic Recording Requested By TICOR TITLE - RENO (COMMERCIAL) Washoe County Recorder Lawrence R. Burtness Fee: \$21.00 RPTT: \$0 Page 1 of 5



4673228 Page 2 of 5 - 01/24/2017 10:58:37 AM

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 2 Cent Cattle Company, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company PO Box 571 Fort Klamath, OR 97626

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: Same as above

DOC #4652150

11/10/2016 12:08:35 PM Electronic Recording Requested By TICOR TITLE – RENO (COMMERCIAL) Washoe County Recorder Lawrence R. Burtness Fee: \$18.00 RPTT: \$3915.50 Page 1 of 2

Escrow No. 1604662-CD

The undersigned hereby affirms that this document submitted for recording does not contain the social security number of any person or persons. (Pursuant to NRS 239b.030)

APN No.: 050-320-15 PORTION OF R.P.T.T. \$ 3,915.50 SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That Rockin' LJ, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do/does hereby Grant, Bargain, Sell and Convey to 2 Cent Cattle Company, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company

all that real property situated in the County of Washoe, State of Nevada, described as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" APTACHED HERETO AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

Rockin' LJ, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company Lorna Johnson	R. RICH Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded in Washoe County No: 62-6691-2 - Expires February 1, 2020
Managing Member STATE OF NEVADA COUNTY OF WASHOE This instrument was acknowledged before me on , byLorne Johnson.	} ss: Deften 20. 2014
NOTARY PUBLIC	

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 2 Cent Cattle Company, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company PO Box 571 Fort Klamath, OR 97626 Recorded Electronically D 44572 50 County 10 ACHDE Date 1110 72014 Time 12:06 Simplifie.com 800.460.5657 MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: Same as above Escrow No. 1604662-CD The undersigned hereby affirms that this document submitted for recording does not contain the social security number of any person or persons. (Pursuant to NRS 239b.030) SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY APN No.: 050-320-15 PORTION OF R.P.T.T. \$ 3,915.50 GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That Rockin' LJ, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do/does hereby Grant, Bargain, Sell and Convey to 2 Cent Cattle Company, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company. all that real property situated in the County of Washoe, State of Nevada, described as follows: SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining. Rockin LJ, LLC, a Nevada limited liability R. RICH company Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded in Washoe County No: 92-0891-2 - Expires February 1, 2020 Lorge Johnson Managing Member } ss: STATE OF NEVADA COUNTY OF WASHOE Hen 20. 20/4 This instrument was acknowledged before me on by_ Lorne Johnson. NOTARY PUBLIC

Order No.: 01604662-CD

EXHIBIT A

All that certain real property situate in the County of Washoe, State of Nevada, described as follows:

A-1 as shown on the Record of Survey in Support of a Boundary Line Adjustment for Lorne Johnson, Trustee of the Johnson-Hodges Living Trust & Rockin LJ, Record of Survey Map No. 5782 filed in the office of the County Recorder of Washoe County, State of Nevada on November 2, 2016, as File No. 4649438, Official Records, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Parcel "A" of Reversion to Acreage Map for Lorne H. Johnson, according to the map thereof, filed in the office of the County Recorder of Washoe County, State of Nevada, on January 30, 2004, File No. 2988038, Official Records; thence from said point of beginning, North 00°22'33" East, 332.89 feet; thence North 89°20'10" West, 1213.84 feet; thence South 00°13'28" West, 259.98 feet; thence South 00°16'52" East, 475.69 feet; thence South 01°46'01" West, 16.32 feet; thence South 43°22'23" East, 51.94 feet; thence South 88°56'56" East, 62.46 feet; thence South 88°56'56" East, 62.46 feet; thence South 89°13'53" East, 699.52 feet, to said point of beginning.

APN: a portion of 050,320-15

Document No. 4649437 is provided pursuant to the requirements of NRS 111.312.

EXHIBIT "A"

All that certain rea property situate in the County of Washoe, State of Nevada, described as follows:

Parcel A-1 as show on the Record of Survey Supporting a Boundary Line Adjustment for Lorne Johnson, Trustee or i s Successor in Trust Under the Family Trust Under the Johnson-Hodges Living Trust & Roc din' LJ, Record of Survey Map No. 5782, according to the map thereof, filed in the office of the ((unty Recorder of Washoe County, State of Nevada, on November 2, 2016, as File No. 464943; Official Records, being more particularly described as follows;

All that certain real t operty situate in the Northwest 1/4 of Section 6, Township 16 North, Range 20 East, M.D.B.&N . in the City of Washoe Valley, County of Washoe, State of Nevada, described as follow a

BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of Parcel "A" of Reversion to Acreage Parcel Map No. 4135, for Lorne H. Johnson, according to the map thereof, filed in the office of the County Recorder of Wash e County, State of Nevada, on January 30, 2004, File No. 2988038, Official Records;

Thence from said oint of beginning, North 00°23'33" East, 332,89 feet; Thence North 89° 0 10" West, 1273.84 feet; Thence South 00° 3'28" West, 259.98 feet; Thence South 89° ('52" East, 475.69 feet; Thence South 01^c ('01" West, 16.32 feet; Thence South 43° 2 '23" East, 51.94 feet; Thence South 88^c it '56" East, 62.46 feet; Thence South 00' ↓ '07" West, 17.10 deet; Thence South 89°. '53" East, 699.52 feet, to said POINT OF BEGINNING. APN: a portion c ')50-320-15 Document No. 4(4)437 is provided pursuant to the requirements of Section 6.NRS 111.312.

legal rev. (010698)

由18本分

阁

Altria (200 - Carlie co.

1912 INCOMPANY, and this late day of Fohmary, 1917. Detense intended in Subring & TIVER COMPANY, a Fereig assperified, first yearly, and Markow Link & Circle Constit, a Sevende corporation, essent purchy, Withdaimen;

TERMAN II the first day of April, 1915, the Ventos Lant & Calthe Company, a correctediates of firilers and suideling toder the lass of the state of the state, wide, nterized and thermather approximizing and deligters. In the Corporation Sharker & firest dampany, a cospersion, organized and entabling assure the large of the State of Sevele. As trucked, the servicely does ut convergence in truck and powerthy for the ubjestand automatical second nime was thereighter and on the 10th day of April, 1925, duly files for present in the office of the County incertary, of Madoos County, Sinhe of Reveale, in Sample Courty, Sevena, and therein rescribed in hose of perets at pass 12, thereby onereflice derigin lande ind premises, with their apportionnes and water rights and privileges, plinste in Sector County, State of Israels, and no is said convergence evenifically depertined: Think of these of a corregance was for the express garyone of nearsing the payment of an items of bonds of the will we have a land a Cattle Comyony, mail bonny haling in the sea and magint of \$20,000.(10, in demonstrations of \$100.05 each, with 75 interest thereon, popular armi-annually, main brack being parable too patte ofter date, and dated spril 1, 1911, of Trigund dity, person, all of said books thereafter having been toly saids, executed on, colivered.

AND MERRIAL the sold bonds, together with their compact, norm at the date hereof here: fully poid, cancelled and oriered to the said tractes, and all and alguing the date. Lieu, cortigate and constity arousted by the aforesaid dead of tract his been fully poid, associated and discharged in full conformity with the tents, corestants, ownellings and provisions of suits dead of tract and correspond; and the sold tractes has been by the unit Senter Levis & Cattle Company requested to reconvey and greaises, and to release and discharge the negative ord tract discrety.

DOT, TERRETORE, is manufarming of the previous horeinbedore relied, and the aux of \$1.00, is lastal manay of the Build States, to the anti-Composition Charter & Frank Computy, a comparation, which by the Makhoe Land & Cohetis Composit, a comparation, the maid Comparation Obstate & Frank Company, first party, but this Sold day of Lammary, 1917, practed, barge and, and a consistent, but this Sold day of Lammary, 1917, practed, barge and, and a consistent, but this Sold day obsigned, and by these presents, due through grant, budgain, buil, nearby, and confirm and release and the home presents, due the sold the bart is continent, secal party. Its successors, legal re resolutions will contain all of the following desortion Lands and pression, state lying and to be the following desortion Lands and pression, state. Lying and to the founds of Maxims, and state of Daymán, is maid deed of trust threads bard by an operation day how as follows;

All the fallewing described property mitnets, lying and being is Weshes County. State of Savada, to wit:

The northment quarter of section insuly, and the most init of the east built and the work half of souther seventees, and all that portion of the northment quarter of the meridence quarter of section sighteen lying even of makes lake, and all of sections eight, five and seven, and the most half of the east half of mention six, all is tography sixteen, month, range imparty east. N.D.S.& M., and all of sec427

Nich one, terminis - steam much, range aims term, east, b.1.2.5 if. Tring much of Wender Lake, ferr of the west half of the marthment guardes of explains one, and energy the marthment quarter of the southwest quarter of suit westion and, and the marth balf and the suitheest quarter and the seat half of the morthment quarter, all is seation thirdy-shree, terminic seathers, and the sease and for the minimest quarter, all is seation thirdy-shree, terminic seathers, and the sease and for the minimest quarter, all is seation thirdy-shree, terminic seventees, which, stage minimest, subthe there also all that earther shearing power line and the sease and for the minimest way and of between the different parts of the aforeasid lands as the man way exists over and serves the different parts of the aforeasid lands as the man way exists over and serves bestions one, ine, three and four, of terminity different serves the sease seat. N.N.S.S.M., and the sill that portion of black serves is the power time artering from the lands aforeasis in an applicitly or marthmetering direction to a cortain point meet the failing demolitated will, at which point a bound have the is overmented with that line, with all the right and assesses of the point Wanne land a datie company to main inter the line.

TOURTURE WITH ALL AID SIDURAR the Houseaste, hereditanents and opportunions thereasts belonging or in experies apportaining. Including any and all witer sus estay rights appropriated or award by the said war we land and tattle domposes for use upon or in consection with any of its said property.

The sold Corporation Charter 5 Trust Company. first party, hereby expressly releases and discharges any and all debts, obligations and liabilities of the sample land & Cattle Company, associat party, erected by said deed of trust, and operating therein in the mass of and in the execution of the trusts erected by the deed of trust in the prombles of this doet bereinbefore specifically resited.

IN MINRIS ANDRON, Comparation Charter & Truch Company, a company inter first party, has enteed this instrument to be arounted by its duly authorized different the tay and year in take instrument first shore written.

> CONTRATIONS CHARGER & TROOT DERRIT, By G. 2. Massix, The President, By Geo. 5. Grien, Security,

(converte shar)

DOCUMENT OF CLARENCE,) HEATE OF HETALLE,)

428

In this 14th day of February, 1917, personally appeared before as. GROAN APPENDENCE, a notary public, in and for anomal tourty, G. 2. MADE, known to so to be the Vice president and SHEMPE 2. GRAME, known to us to be the serretary of Corporation Charter & Trans Company that annotate the foregoing inverses. and upon oath, All ispons that they are the officers of said corporation and that the seal affired to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation; that the signatures to anis instrument have used by afficers of said corporation as indicated after said signatures; and that the self corporation appeared the said instrument freely and volumently and for the used and perpare therein mertioned.

IN TITLES TERMER, I have bereinte set by ball oni allight by official coal the ing and pass in this costificate first shows written.

Alvens Opringery, Satary Fablis.

(SELL)

Files for Records as seasing of Realised for Real & Castles of the cast-left a SI: In. past & o'slook N.M. in the

11年 1

State of Revide.

7111nd Re. 11467

210.8.210

1

٢

12.

de .

	≥". ≥
Ço nî	:\$\$\$\$;

429

DENSITE C. COLL TO N. F. EMARDA.

THIS INTRATION. MADE the Thirteenth say of Coletant on househed athe has-ATHE AND BEREFOR REPRESE JENELS & ANEL OF the other of Rado & a ty of Radout Suata of Service the party of the first part, and T. J. MURLE ! of the filt of Base County of Tasked State of Say, the party of the second p. 1 .

wirr's differ that the said party of the first part, in a adderation of the ann af 140 Dallara, anith acts af the United Beers at America – 5 her in beach Daid. In the said server of the second said, the receive sheets there i le hereby columniedised, do us allese processes, brank, brank, and eal, eal, each of the states of the swoond part, and to her beirs and sesigne forwart all that or rain let, piece or percel of land althate in the Sity of Sena, Dennip of The 1 t. State of Severa, and counter and departised as follows, to-wit:

Lit Lo. 2 Blook Sumbar eight of the ges South Bldy Lot 5 y to the Dity of Land. according to the difficiel plat of the unid addition. A lading Spinade addition ou print survey on this in the attion of the for a pleasant of said Inston Overty.

1) William with the tenements, borodifements, and apport 1 mass, thereware belonging, or apportaining, and the reversion and reversion , vensionly and remainders, rects, inside and profits thereaf.

20 MATE 130 20 MOND, the 2214 president, together with 1 appertaneous, write the suid party of the second part, and to his heirs and seci, ; forever

IN WINNESS THREELF. the said party of the first part h ; derenate set her land the day and your first shore written.

Joa V . T. Coll

尊虔4 Genner of Fundes, on this 19th day a flateber A. D. one threased also bundred and Sixteen personally appeared by is not. J. R. Interest, a Mattery Machite in and for the calls Branky of Thanks, J 1812 D. 2011. known to me to he the person described in and who executed the summand fur rement, who concontrelations the me that she arequited the pass. Frealy and - clusterily, and for the need old purposes therein sentimet.

12 villens values. I have bereasts list by hand and at ! and ap official Seal of ap office in the County of Whenes, the key and year () the partitions a fires shows without

[3241] J. T. Daver

Matery Public is and S: he County of Maghae, State of Narm 1 Wy commission acpires 1 y 11 26, 1919.

Filed for Neward at the Segnest of 1 ", Mantrie Mar-Ri-



APN 050-320-11 and 12

QUITCLAIM - RIGHT-OF-WAY

a strategy and the strategy and the second strategy and the

RRUN ALL HER BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT SIERRA PACIFIC FORER COMPANY, a Nevada corporation, first party, does hereby release, remise and guitclaim unto the REAL GOULET and JUDY GOULET and all other record owners of the land encumbered by the rights herein quitclaimed in severalty and upon the same tenure as their respective interests appear of record, second party, all of first party's rights and privileges in and to the following described utility easement situate in the County of WASHOE, State of NEVADA, to wit:

A portion of Section 6, Township 16 North, Range 20 East, M.D.B.&M., Washoe County, Nevada.

An easement, 5.0 feet in width, centered about the lot line common to Parcel 1 and Parcel 2, as described in the Parcel Map for David E. Cox, Trustee, Rossow Short Term Trust No. 1, recorded on August 19, 1986, Document No. 1093740, Official Records of Washoe County;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, first party has executed these presents this 312 day of _______, 1987.

SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY.

STOHN MADANIAGA Vice President General Counsel

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF WASHOE

_, personally appeared before me, a Notary 1987 31, On Public, JOHN MADARIAGA, personally known to me to be the VICE PRESIDENT, GENERAL COUNSEL, of SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY, a Nevada corporation, who acknowledged to me that he executed the within instrument on behalf of said corporation.

TERRY H. GOUGH Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded in Washoe County MY APPOINTMENT EXPIRES JUNE 8, 1989

199.

NOTARY PUBLIC

OFFICIAL PECORDS WASHEE CO. HE VADA RECORD REDUCTION BY Real Govlet 187 DEC 18 P2:03

COURT ACCORDER FEE 5 04 DED

1213729

3022 EAST LAKE Blud CARSON City, NV 89704

> 3185 Lakeshae Causon City N. 89701 (PROPERTY)



After Recordation Return To: SIERRA PACIFIC POV ER COMPANY Land Operations PO Box 10100 Reno, Nevada 89520 W.O.

APN: 050-320-11 & 12

٠,

RELINQUISHMENT OF EASEMENTS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

SIERRA PACIFIC PC / ER COMPANY, a Nevada corporation, and NEVADA BELL TELEPHONE C 2MPANY DBA SBC NEVADA, a Nevada corporation, do by these presents, relia uish and reconvey unto, to any and all persons legally entitled thereto, that pc thon of the easements described on Parcel Map 2011, filed as Document #109374(on August 19, 1986, in Official Records of Washoe County Nevada, TO WIT:

SEE EXHIBIT "A"

TOGETHER WITH / J.L AND SINGULAR the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunt elonging or in anyways appertaining thereto.

DATED this / ? TH day of Septem Ber 2003.

SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY a Nevada corporation BY: / x

WILLIAM T. ROULLIER, Manager, Land Operations

Į.



STATE OF NEVADA COUNTY OF WASHOE

٩,

This instrument was acknowledged before me on <u>Steple miles</u>, 2003 by WILLIAM T. ROULLIER as Manager, Land Operations for SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY, a Nevada corporation.

)

)



Notary Public

NEVADA BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY DBA SBC NEVADA, a Nevada corporation

By: <u>JANA J. Calladan</u> DIANA T. CALLAHAN, Senior Engineer, Right-of-Way

STATE OF NEVADA COUNTY OF WASHOE

This instrument was acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, on September 184, 2003 by DIANA T. CALLAHAN, SENIOR ENGINEER, RIGHT-OF-WAY, NEVADA BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY DBA SBC NEVADA, a Nevada corporation.

)

)



annara Notary Public



EXHIBIT A

Easements within Section 6, Township 16 North, Range 20 East M.D.M. 5 feet in width, 2 ½ feet on each side of the line between Parcels 1 & 2 as shown on Parcel Map 2011, filed as document #1093740 on August 19, 1986, in Official Records of Washoe County Nevada.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM, the Easterly 7 $\frac{1}{2}$ feet and Westerly 5 feet of said Parcels 1 & 2.

Dan Asikainen, P.L.S. #3318 Jeff Codega Planning / Design 433 West Plumb Lane Reno, NV 89509



F:\WPWORK\24\2425\relinguisment wp.wpd

1213730

motela's callefour-sal

diawn all don ay t sae presentur

Nail the indered, and do march, malence, remise and pultelaim <u>REAL COULER</u> <u>JURY COULER</u> unto REAL GOUVER and JUDI (CJULI Russand and wife, as joint tenants and all other record subard of the land chouchered by the rights herein pultelaimed in severalty and upon the same tenure as their respective interests appear of record, all of their rights and privileges in and to the following described utility easement situated in the County of JASHOE, State of DEVIDA, to-with

A portion of Section C, Township 16 North, Range 20 Bast, M.D.B.&L., Assor Sounty, Loveda.

An easement, 5.0 feet in width, centered about the lot line common to farcel 1 and farcel 2, as described in the Farcel Map for David 3. Cox, Frustee, Rossow Short Torm Frust No.1, recorded on Magast 19, 1936, Deciment No. 1093740, Official Records of Mashos County.

IN AITHESS AHEREOF, the andersigned have executed these presents This <u>24</u> Day of <u>MONEMBER</u>, 1937.

Nevada Bell A Nevada Corporation Ry; Continental Cable Vision a Nevada

Corporation.

RECORDER'S MEMO: Legibliity of writing, lyping or printing UNBATISFACTORY in this document when received.

ALEXANDE DE BAUTE DAVIENTE DE DESTORTEN ENTRE EL ENTRE DE L'ENTRE DE L'ENTRE ENTRE L'ENTRE DE L'ENTRE DE L'ENT NUMERA DE L'ENTRE DAVIENTE DE L'ENTRE DE L'EN ----------STATE OF NEVADA COUNTY OF WASHOE)ss. On ADVERBER 24, 1987 personally appeared 282 D.R. MC before se, a notary public _____ executed the above instrument. who acknowledged that _ _he_ Apature a Can LE BILLER R. MOADAM Motory Public - Clute of Neveda Appointment Recorded in Washoe County WY APPOINTMENT EUSIRES DEC. 15, 1910 OFFICIAL RECORDS RECONDUCTO, NE VADA RECONDUCTO, NE VADA Gorli Beak '87 DEC 18 P&:03 3185 Lakeshae COUNTY RECORDER Carson Citynu. 5/9701 1213730

RECORDER'S NOTE:

NRS 247.120 Sec. 3:

3. Before : cepting for recording any instrument enumerated in su section 1, the county recorder may require a copy ε_1 table for recording by a method used by the recorder spreserve his records. Where any rights might be siversely affected because of delay in recording caused by this requirement, the county recorder shall accept the instrument conditionally subject to submission of a slitable copy at a later date. The provisions of this subsection do not apply where it is impossible or is practicable to submit a more suitable copy.

Because the quality, characteristics of condition of this document may reiler it unsuitable for making copies from microfilm, the (llor who presented this document for recordation has seen requested to submit a document which is more suitably for microfilming.

DEC 18 1987

*: OFFICIAL RECORDS WASHOE COUNTY, NEV. RECORD REQUESTED BY 2:03 PL

-

REAL GOULET JOE MELCHER COUNTY RECORDER

1213730





CONTRACTOR DE LE CONTRACE DE LE CONTRACE DE LE MANYE D



A.P.N. # 050-320-11 & 12 ESCROW NO. 030719055 RECORDING REQUESTED BY: STEWART TITLE COMPANY

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Reed C. Simmons



DEED OF TRUST WIT he ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS

THIS DEED OF TRUST, made this 23rd d y of January, 2004 , between, Lorne H. Johnson and Geneyne Y. Hodges, husband and wife as joint tenants with right of s irvivorship

herein called "Trustor", STEWART TITLE OF Northern Nevada , a Nevada , a Nevada , a Nevada

Reed C. Simmons, a married m r as his sole and separate property, and Harvey C. Fennell, a married man as his sole and separate properly

herein called "Beneficiary"

VIIINESSETH:

That Trustor irrevocably grants to Trustee in trust, v th power of sale, all interest of Trustor in that certain property situate in 2 unty, State of Nevada, more particularly described as follows: See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by r ference made a part hereof for complete legal description. See Exhibit "B" attached for additional terms

TOGETHER WITH, the tenements, hereditament a id appurtenances thereunto belonging or appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and reminer of rest, rents, issues and profits thereof, subject, however, to the right of Beneficiary, during any period of default to eunder, and without waiver of such default, to collect said rents, issues, and profits by any lawful mean is ind to apply the same, less costs and expenses of collection, to any indebtedness secured hereby.

FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING: (1) pays end of the sum of \$ 318,516.00 and the interest thereon according to the terms of a promissory new or notes of even date herewith made by Trustor, payable to order of Beneficiary, and all extensions or renew 1: thereof; and (2) the performance of each agreement of Trustor incorporated herein by reference or cont ined herein; and (3) payment of additional sums and interest wthereon hich may hereafter be loaned to Truster; or to his successors or assigns, when evidenced by a promissory note or notes reciting that they are so pared by this Deed of Trust.

AND THIS INDENTURE FURTHER WITNES TOTH:

1. Trustor agrees to properly care for and keep a.d property in good condition and repair; not to remove or demolish any building thereon; to complete in ϵ_{2} ood and workmanlike manner any building which may be constructed thereon, and to pay when due all cl in s for labor performed and materials furnished therefor; to comply with all laws, ordinances and regulations relating to any alterations or improvements made thereon; not to commit or permit any waste thereof; not to commit, suffer, or permit any act to be done in or upon said CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE (One Inch Margin on all sides of Document for Recorder's Use Only)

¢1



DEED OF TRUST WITH ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS - Page 2. property in violation of any law, covenant, condition, or restriction affecting said property, to cultivate, irrigate, fertilize, fumigate, prune, and/or do any other act or acts, all in a timely and property manner, which from the character or use of said property, may be reasonably necessary, the specific enumerations herein not excluding the general.

2. Trustor agrees to pay and discharge all costs, fees and expenses of this trust incurred in connection with any default by Trustor.

3. During the continuance of this trust, Trustor covenants to keep all buildings that may now or at any time be on said property in good repair and insured against loss by fire, with extended coverage endorsement, in a company or companies authorized to issue such insurance in the State of Nevada. Said insurance shall be at least in the sum of all obligations having priority over this deed of trust, or the maximum full insurable value of such buildings, whichever is less. Said insurance shall be payable to Beneficiary to the amount of any monetary loss suffered by Beneficiary as a result of the breach by Trustor of a provision of this deed of trust or of the Agreement hereby secured. The policy or policies of said insurance shall be delivered to Beneficiary or to the collection agent of Beneficiary, as further security, and in default thereof, Beneficiary may procure such insurance and/or make such repairs, and expend for either of such purposes such sum or sums Beneficiary shall deem necessary. The amount collected by Beneficiary under any fire or other insurance policy may be applied by Beneficiary upon any monetary loss suffered by Beneficiary as a result of the breach by Trustor of a provision of this Deed of Trust or of the Agreement secured hereby, or, at the option of Beneficiary, the entire amount so collected, or any part thereof, may be released to Trustor. Such application or release shall not cure or waive any default or notice of default hereunder or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice.

4. Trustor promises and agrees that if, during the existence of this trust, there be commenced or pending any suit or action affecting said property, or any part thereof, or the title thereto, or if any adverse claim for or against said property, or any part thereof, be made or asserted, he will appear in and defend any such matter purporting to affect the security and will pay all costs and damages arising because of such action.

5. Any award of damages in connection with any condemnation for public use of, or injury to said property, or any part thereof, is hereby assigned and shall be paid to Beneficiary, who may apply or release such moneys received by him in the same manner and with the same affect as herein provided for disposition of proceeds of insurance.

6. Trustee shall be under no obligation to notify any party hereto of any pending sale of said property, whether such sale is by foreclosure or otherwise or of any action or proceeding in which Trustor or Beneficiary or Trustee shall be a party, unless brought by Trustee.

7. At any time, and from time to time, without liability therefor and without notice to Trustor, upon written request of Beneficiary and presentation of this Deed of Trust and the Agreement secured hereby for endorsement and without affecting the personal liability of any person for performance of the Agreement secured hereby orthe effect of this deed of trust upon the remainder of said property, Trustee may: reconvey any part of said property; consent in writing to the making of any map or plat thereof; join in granting any easement thereof or join in any extension agreement or subordination agreement in connection herewith.

8. Upon receipt of written request from Beneficiary that the Agreement secured hereby has been performed and upon the surrender of this Deed of Trust and the Agreement secured hereby to Trustee for cancellation and retention, or such other disposition as Trustee, in its sole discretion, may choose, and upon payment of its fees, the Trustee shall reconvey, without warranty, the property then held hereunder. The recitals in such reconveyance of any matters of fact shall be conclusive proof of the truth thereof. The Grantee in such reconveyance may be described in general terms as "the person or persons legally entitled thereto".

9. Should Trustor default in any term, covenant or condition of the Agreement secured hereby, or in the performance of any of the covenants and agreements herein contained or incorporated herein by reference, Beneficiary may proceed to exercise the remedies herein provided. CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE



DEED OF TRUST WITH ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS - Page 3

(a) Should default be made by Grantor in payment of any indebtedness secured hereby and/or in performance of any agreement herein, then Beneficiary may declare all sums secured hereby immediately due by delivery to Trustee of a written declaration of default and demand for sale, and of written notice of default and election to cause said property to be sold (which Trustee shall cause to be filed for record) and shall surrender to Trustee this Deed, the notes and all documentation evidencing any expenditure secured hereby.

(b) After three months shall be elapsed following recordation of such notice of default, Trustee shall sell said property at such time and at such place in the State of Nevada as the Trustee, in its sole discretion, shall deem best to accomplish the objects of these Trusts, having first given notice of such sale as then required by law. Place of sale may be either in the county in which the property is to be sold, or any part thereof, is situated, or at an office of the Trustee located in the State of Nevada.

(c) The Grantor, Pledgor and Mortgagor of the personal property herein pledged and/or mortgaged waives any and all other demands or notices as condition precedent to sale of such property.

(d) Trustee may postpone sale of all, or any portion, of said property by public announcement at the time fixed by said notice of sale, and may thereafter postpone said sale from time to time by public announcement at the time previously appointed.

(c) At the time of sale so fixed, Trustee may sell the property so advertised or any part thereof, either as a whole or in separate at its sole discretion, at public auction, to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States, payable at time of sale, and shall deliver to purchaser, a deed conveying the property so sold, but without covenant or warranty, express or implied, Grantor hereby agrees to surrender, immediately and with demand, possession of said property to such purchaser.

10. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of any such sale to payment of, expenses of sale and all charges and expenses of Trustee and of these Trusts, including cost of evidence of title and Trustee's fee in connection with sale; all sums expended under the terms hereof, not then repaid, with accrued interest at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum, all other sums then secured hereby, and the remainder, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

11. The following covenants No. 1, 3, 4 (interest 12%), 5, 6, 7 (counsel fees - a resonable percentage), 8 and 9 of Nevada Revised Statutes 107.030, are hereby adopted and made a part of this Deed of Trust.

12. Trustor agrees to pay any deficiency arising from any cause after application of the proceeds of the sale held in accordance with the provisions of the covenants hereinabove adopted by reference.

13. This Deed of Trust applies to, inures to the benefit of, and binds all parties hereto, their heirs, legatees, devisees, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. It is expressly agreed that the Trust created hereby is irrevocable by Trustor.

14. Trustee accepts this trust when this Deed of Trust, duly executed and acknowledged is made a public record as provided by law, reserving, however, unto the Trustee, the right to resign from the dulies and obligations imposed herein whenever Trustee, in its sole discretion, deems such resignation to be in the best interest of the Trustee. Written notice of such resignation shall be given to Trustor and Beneficiary.

15. In this Deed of Trust, whenever the context so requires, the masculine gender includes the feminine and/or neuter, and the singular number includes the plural. The term "Beneficiary" includes any future holder of the note secured hereby. The term "Trustor" includes the term "Grantor".

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE



DEED OF TRUST WITH ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS - Page 4

.

0 es Hodges Geneyne A H. Johnson



Executed this 26th day of Jan. 2004 STATE OF Nevada } SS. COUNTY OF <u>Washoe</u> } This instrument was acknowledged before me on January 26, 2004 by Lorne H. Johnson and Geneyne A. by, Hodges \mathcal{N} Signaturé

Notary Public

(One Inch Margin on all sides of document for Recorder's Use Only)

2985335 91/26/2894 5 of 6

EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Order No.: 030719055

.

.

The land referred to herein is situated in the State of Nevada, County of Washoe, described as follows:

Parcel 1, of PARCEL MAP 2011, (for David E. Cox, Trustee, Rossow Short Term Trust No. 1, dated June 29, 1981), according to the map thereof, filed in the office of the County Recorder of Washoe County, State of Nevada, on August 19, 1986, File No. 1093740.

APN: 050-320-11

Parcel 2, of PARCEL MAP 2011, (for David E. Cox, Trustee, Rossow Short Term Trust No. 1, dated June 29, 1981), according to the map thereof, filed in the office of the County Recorder of Washoe County, State of Nevada, on August 19, 1986, File No. 1093740.

APN: 050-320-12

、



EXHIBIT "B"

ESCROW NO.: 030719055

.

IN THE EVENT TRUSTOR SHALL SELL, CONVEY OR ALIENATE SAID PROPERTY, OR ANY PART THEREOF, OR ANY INTEREST THEREIN, OR SHALL BE DIVESTED OF THEIR TITLE OR ANY INTEREST THEREIN IN ANY MANNER OR WAY, WHETHER VOLUNTARY OR INVOLUNTARY, WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE BENEFICIARY BEING FIRST HAD AND OBTAINED, BENEFICIARY SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT, AT THEIR OPTION, TO DECLARE ANY INDEBTEDNESS OR OBLIGATIONS SECURED HEREBY, IRRESPECTIVE OF THE MATURITY DATE SPECIFIED IN ANY NOTE EVIDENCING THE SAME, IMMEDIATELY DUE AND PAYABLE. WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: Lorne H. Johnson

PO Box 18307 Reno NV 89511

The undersigned hereby affirms that this document submitted for recording does not contain the social security number of any person or persons. (Pursuant to NRS 239b.030)

APN 050-320-15 Escrow No. 01604662 CD DOC #4637830

09/29/2016 02:47:09 PM Electronic Recording Requested By TICOR TITLE - RENŐ (COMMERCIÁL) Washoe County Recorder Lawrence R. Burtness Fee: \$20.00 RPTT: \$0 Page 1 of 1

ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE

SUBSTITUTION OF TRUSTEE AND DEED OF FULL RECONVEYANCE

WHEREAS: Reed C. Simmons, a married man as his selk and separate property, and Harvey C. Fennell, a married man as his sole and separate property are the Owners and Holders of the Note secured by the Deed of Trust, both dated January 23, 2004, made by Lorne H. Johnson and Geneyne A. Hodges, husband and wife as joint tenants with right of survivol ship, TRUSTORS, to, Stewart Title of Norther Nevada, a Nevada corporation, TRUSTEE, for the be ent of Reed C. Simmons, a married man as his sole and separate property, and Harvey C. Fennell, a ruarried man as his sole and separate property, BENEFICIARY, which said Deed of Trust was recorde 1 the Office of the County Recorder of Washoe, County, State of Nevada, as Instrument No. 298533 hereby SUBSTITUTES Reed C. Simmons and Harvey C. Fennell, as TRUSTEE, in Lieu of the above "rustee, under said Deed of Trust.

AND, Reed C. Simmons and Harvey C. Fennell, herel: / ACCEPTS the appointment as TRUSTEE under said Deed of Trust, and as SUCCESSOR TRUSTE: pursuant to the Request of said Owners and Holders, and in accordance with the provisions of saic I eed of Trust, does hereby RECONVEY, without warranty to the person or persons legally entitled ther stu, all of the estate held by it under said Deed of Trust.

IN WITNESS THEREOF THE UNDERSIGNED HAVE CAUSED THESE PRESENTS TO BE EXECUTED BY THEM, THIS 2141 DAY OF _______, 20_16_.

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

Reed C. Simmons, as Beneficiary and Successor Trustee

STATE OF NEVADA COUNTY OF WASHOE

S3:

9/21/16

This instrument was acknowledged before me on Reed C Simmons by .

NOTARY PUBLIC

harvey C. Fennell, as Beneficiary and Successor ustee



WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: Lorne H. Johnson

3185 Lakeshore Drive Reno, NV 89704

.....

The undersigned hereby affirms that this document submitted for recording does not contain the social security number of any person or persons. (Pursuant to NRS 239b.030)

APN 050-320-15 Escrow No. 01604662 CD DOC #4637831 09/29/2016 02:47:09 PM Electronic Recording Requested By TICOR TITLE - RENO (COMMERCIAL) Washoe County Recorder Lawrence R. Burtness Fee: \$20.00 RPTT: \$0 Page 1 of 1

ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE

SUBSTITUTION OF TRUSTEE AND DEED OF FULL RECONVEYANCE

WHEREAS: Reed C. Simmons, a married man as his sole and separate property, and Harvey C. Fennell, a married man as his sole and separate property are the Owners and Holders of the Note secured by the Deed of Trust, both dated January 23, 2004, made by Lorne H. Johnson and Geneyne A. Hodges, husband and wife as joint tenants with right of survivorship, TRUSTORS, to, Stewart Title of Norther Nevada, a Nevada corporation, TRUSTEE, for the benefit of Reed C. Simmons, a married man as his sole and separate property, and Harvey C. Fennell, a married man as his sole and separate property, BENEFICIARY, which said Deed of Trust was recorded in the Office of the County Recorder of Washoe, County, State of Nevada, as Instrument No. 2985335, hereby SUBSTITUTES Reed C. Simmons and Harvey C. Fennell, as TRUSTEE, in Lieu of the above Trustee, under said Deed of Trust.

AND, Reed C. Simmons and Harvey C. Fennell, hereby ACCEPTS the appointment as TRUSTEE under said Deed of Trust, and as SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE, pursuant to the Request of said Owners and Holders, and in accordance with the provisions of said Deed of Trust, does hereby RECONVEY, without warranty to the person or persons legally entitled thereto, all of the estate held by it under said Deed of Trust.

IN WITNESS THEREOF THE UNDERSIGNED HAVE CAUSED THESE PRESENTS TO BE EXECUTED BY THEM, THIS 28 M DAY OF Sentember 2016.

SIGNED IN COUNTERPART

Reed C. Simmons, as Beneficiary and Successor Harv Trustee Trus

Harvey C. Fennell, as Beneficiary and Successor Trustee

STATE OF NEVADA SS: COUNTY OF [WASHOE] 9/28 2016 This instrument was acknowledged before me on _ KIMBERLY J. FERLINGERE Notary Public - State of Novada Appointment Recorded In Washoe County No: 04-90070-2 - Expires June 17, 2020



Assessor's Parcel Number: SO-320-1(4)2 Mail Tax Statements To: Wells Fargo Real Estate Tax Services, LLC. 1 Home Campus X 2502-011 Des Moines, IA 50328-0001 Recording Requested By/Return To:

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

3601 MINNESOTA DR. SUITE 200

...

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55435 ASSIGNMENT OF DEED OF TRUST

For Value Received, the undersigned holder of a Deed of Trust (herein "Assignor") whose address is

P.O. BOX 10304, DES MOINES, IA 503060304 does hereby grant, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto

Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.

a corporation organized and existing under the laws of California (herein "Assignee"), whose address is P.O. Box 10304, Des Moines, IA 50306-0304

all beneficial interest under a certain Deed of Trust, dated FEBRUARY 04, 2004, made and executed by LORNE H JOHNSON AND GENEYNE A HODGES, HUSBAND AND WIFE

to UNITED TITLE OF NEVADA, 4100 W. FLAMINGO ROAD, #1000, LAS VEGAS, NV 89103 Trustee, and given

to secure payment of THREE HUNDRED TWENTY TWO THOUSAND AND 00/100
(\$ *****322,000.00)

(Include the Original Principal Amount)

which Deed of Trust is of record in Book, Volume, or Liber No. , at page (or as No. 299374) of the Records of WASHOE County, State of Nevada, together with the note(s) and obligations therein described, the money due and to become due thereon with interest, and all rights accrued or to accrue under such Deed of Trust.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same unto Assignee, its successor and assigns, forever, subject only to the terms and conditions of the above-described Deed of Trust.

Nevada Assignment of Deed of Trust with Acknowledgment

0203) (NV)

Page 1 of 2 VMP MORTGAGE FORMS - (800)521-7291

3/02





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Assignor has executed this Assignment of Deed of Trust on FEBRUARY 04, 2004 \cdot

Witness	PINNACLE MORTGAGE OF NEVADA, LLC (Assignor)
Witness	By: <u>Simanue</u> JANET. UNIES
Attest	**************************************
Seal:	
	CLE MORTGAGE OF NEVADA, LLQddress: 00, CLACKAMAS, OR 9701E90AQ: (503) 353-4800
State of XNEXXXXX Oregon County of WAXHOEX Clacka	mas
This instrument was acknowledg by Janet Jones	ed before me on FEBRUARY 04, 2004
as Assistant Vice Presiden	t of

Pinnacle Mortgage Of Nevada, LLC.

Macjarlaie nufer

OFFICIAL SEAL JENNIFER MACFARLANE NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMESSION NO. 365859 IN COMMISSION EOFIES FERRINITY 20, 2007 Ű

995W(NV) (0203)

1

۱

-

Page 2 of 2